## Schedule 4 – Terms of Reference

To approve the terms of Reference for the Health and Wellbeing Board as set out below, which were previously listed in the Article 16 of the Constitution:

Nam	e of Committee and Terms of Reference	Membership
Health and Wellbeing Board:  Terms of Reference:		Up to five members of the Council (to be appointed by the Mayor);
1.	To encourage those who arrange for the provision of any health or social care services in the area to work in an integrated manner for the purpose of advancing the health and wellbeing of the people in its area.	Director of Adult Social Services Director of Children's Services Director of Public Health A representative of Healthwatch Torbay A representative of South Devon and Torbay Clinical Commissioning Group
2.	To provide advice, assistance and support, as it thinks appropriate for the purpose of encouraging the making of arrangements under Section 75 (arrangements between NHS bodies and local authorities) of the National Health Service Act 2006 in connection with the provision of such services.	
3.	To encourage those who arrange for the provision of health-related services in its area to work closely with the Health and Wellbeing Board.	
4.	To encourage those who arrange for the provision of any health or social care services in its area and those who arrange for the provision of any health-related services in its area to work closely together.	
5.	To exercise the functions of Torbay Council and South Devon and Torbay Clinical Commissioning Group under sections 116 (health and social care: joint strategic needs assessments) and 116A (health and social care: joint health and wellbeing strategy) of the Local Government and Public Involvement in Health Act 2007, namely:	

Name of Committee and Terms of Reference		Membership
	<ul> <li>Preparation of a Joint Strategic Needs Assessment; and</li> <li>Preparation of a Joint Health and Wellbeing Strategy.</li> </ul>	
6.	To assess needs for pharmaceutical services in Torbay and publish a statement of its first assessment and of any revised assessment.	
7.	To provide the Council its opinion on whether the local authority is discharging its duty under section 116B (duty to have regard to assessment and strategies) of the Local Government and Public Involvement in Health Act 2007.	
8.	To exercise the statutory duty to promote co-operation between Torbay Council, its relevant partners and other partners or bodies as the Council considers appropriate, to improve the well-being of children in the area.	
9.	To consider the annual report of the Torbay Safeguarding Children's Board.	
10.	To make any decisions that legislation or government guidance reserves to Health and Wellbeing Board's and/or proposes that Health and Wellbeing Boards would be appropriate forum for such decisions to be made.	